DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	18-IRP-01
Project Title:	Integrated Resource Plan
TN #:	226475
Document Title:	Notice of Availability - Vernon Public Utilities Integrated Resource Plan Filing
Description:	Notice of Availability
Filer:	Harinder Kaur
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	2/6/2019 10:35:14 AM
Docketed Date:	2/6/2019

## **CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION**

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



## Notice of Availability Vernon Public Utilities Integrated Resource Plan Filing

Senate Bill 350 (de León, Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015) requires publicly owned utilities (POU) with annual electrical demand exceeding 700 gigawatt hours to adopt integrated resource plans (IRP) by January 1, 2019. POU IRPs must be submitted to the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) for review by April 30, 2019. POU IRPs submitted to the Energy Commission will be posted for 30 calendar days for public comment.

Upon receipt, the Energy Commission will review the IRP and determine whether it is consistent with the requirements of SB 350. The Energy Commission will consider requirements in the IRP Guidelines as well as public comment related to the consistency of the IRP with SB 350 requirements as part of its review and determination.

On January 10, 2019, Vernon Public Utilities (Vernon) submitted their complete IRP filing to the Energy Commission along with the four standardized reporting tables. The standardized reporting tables provide data on capacity and energy resources each POU plans to use and the projected progress towards greenhouse gas emission reduction targets. The reporting tables provide supporting information for Vernon's IRP.

Vernon's IRP Filing is posted on the Energy Commission's POU IRP webpage located here: http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/IRPs/pous.html.

The IRP Guidelines are located here:

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=18-IRP-01.

Interested stakeholders may submit written comments to the Docket Unit by **5:00 p.m. on March 8, 2019**. The Energy Commission is using an electronic commenting system to accept comments. Please follow the instructions below to provide written comments.

- 1. Go to the Energy Commission's website: <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/e-filing/">http://www.energy.ca.gov/e-filing/</a>.
- 2. Click "Comment on a Proceeding" in the Additional Information box.
- 3. Type "18-IRP-01" into the "Select a Proceeding" field.
- 4. Click "Continue" to Add a Comment. Commenters are required to input their full name, email address, and comment title.

- 5. Comment title should be "Jane Doe or Company Name Comment on Vernon IRP."
- 6. Type comments into the "Comment Text" field or upload a document with comments. Comments should be in a downloadable, searchable format such as Microsoft® Word (.doc or .docx) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf).
- 7. Enter the CAPTCHA that is used to prevent spamming on the website. Then click on "Agree and Submit your Comments."

Written comments may also be submitted by emailing them (include docket number **18-IRP-01** and Integrated Resource Plans (Publicly Owned Utilities) in the subject line) to the Docket Unit at <a href="mailto:docket@energy.ca.gov">docket@energy.ca.gov</a>.

If you prefer, you may send a paper copy of your comments to:

California Energy Commission Docket Unit, MS-4 Re: Docket No. 18-IRP-01 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

News media should direct inquiries to the Media and Public Communications Office at (916) 654-4989, or by email at <a href="mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov">mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</a>.

If you have technical questions about the contents of this document, please contact Vernon at <a href="http://www.cityofvernon.org/departments/public-utilities/392-integrated-resource-plan">http://www.cityofvernon.org/departments/public-utilities/392-integrated-resource-plan</a>. For IRP Program questions contact Julio Gutierrez at (916) 654-5061 or by email at <a href="Julio.Gutierrez@energy.ca.gov">Julio.Gutierrez@energy.ca.gov</a>.

Mail Lists: integratedrp, energypolicy, implementationsb350